objective is to centralise treasury risk and cash management so that foreign exchange risk washes through to a single point.

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

66 Magontec Annual Report 2020

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and 10% decrease in relevant foreign currency monetary
items against the Australian Dollar. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates over the
medium term. The sensitivity analysis includes foreign currency monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number in the table below indicates an increase in profit or a decrease in loss and other equity where the foreign
currency strengthens against the Australian dollar. A negative number in the table below indicates a decrease in profit or an
increase in loss and other equity where the foreign currency weakens against the Australian dollar.

Notes
31 Dec 2020

$’000
31 Dec 2019

$’000

USD impact

Effect on Profit/Loss of a 10% increase in USD rate (i)  406  636

Effect on Profit/Loss of a 10% decrease in USD rate  (406) (636)

EUR impact

Effect on Profit/Loss of a 10% increase in EUR rate (ii) (2,291) (2,563)

Effect on Profit/Loss of a 10% decrease in EUR rate   2,291  2,563

RMB impact

Effect on Profit/Loss of a 10% increase in RMB rate (iii)  536  209

Effect on Profit/Loss of a 10% decrease in RMB rate  (536) (209)

RON impact

Effect on Profit/Loss of a 10% increase in RON rate (iv) (329) (433)

Effect on Profit/Loss of a 10% decrease in RON rate  329  433

A positive number in the above table represents a reduction in the operating profit/loss and or other equity
(i)  Exposure to USD is represented by net monetary assets of USD 3.1 million as at 31-Dec-20 (Net monetary assets of USD 4.5 million as at

31-Dec-19).
(ii)  Exposure to EUR is represented by net monetary liabilities of EUR 14.4 million as at 31-Dec-20 (Net monetary liabilities of EUR 16.0 million

as at 31-Dec-19).
(iii)  Exposure to RMB is represented by net monetary assets of RMB 27.0 million as at 31-Dec-20 (Net monetary assets of RMB 10.2 million as

at 31-Dec-19).
(iv)  Exposure to RON is represented by net monetary liabilities of RON 10.1 million as at 31-Dec-20 (Net monetary liabilities of RON 13.0 million

as at 31-Dec-19).

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

Magontec Annual Report 2020 67

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Derivatives and hedging
During the period, the Group engaged in foreign exchange hedges primarily to manage risks associated with securing the
EUR:USD rate on real metal purchases of pure magnesium in USD. The gains and losses on the market value of these hedges
are recognised directly in the profit and loss statement.

Carrying value
$’000

Market value
$’000

Cash flow due
within 1 year

$’000

Cash flow due
after 1 year

$’000

31 December 2020

FX hedges 1 1 1 –

31 December 2019

FX hedges (13) (13) (13) –

The sensitivity of FX hedges to a 10% movement in the relevant exchange rate is outlined below:

AUD impact of change

31 Dec 2020
$’000

31 Dec 2019
$’000

FX hedges

Sensitivity to +10% change in USD EUR rate 73 11

Sensitivity to -10% change in USD EUR rate (73) (11)

i. Capital Management and Interest rate risk management
The Group has bank loans outstanding of $8,558,965 (refer Note 13) owing to Commerzbank globally. Management remains
confident that Commerzbank will continue offering its facilities as the Group's relationship with the bank is strong and significant
headroom exists compared with facilities drawn.

Credit
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.
The Group has adopted a policy of as far as possible dealing with creditworthy counterparties – an ideal not always possible in